

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 43 EAP 2019

NEAL HEIMBACH and KAREN SALASKY,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

AMAZON.COM, INC.; AMAZON.COM.DEDC, LLC,
and INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Defendants/Appellees.

*On Certification of Questions of Law From the U.S. Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, No. 18-5942
Pursuant to the Order of December 27, 2019 at 124 EM 2019*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA AFL-CIO, SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED FOOD AND
COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, COMMUNITY
LEGAL SERVICES, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, WESTERN
PENNSYLVANIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NELA-
EASTERN PA, JUSTICE AT WORK, and TOWARDS JUSTICE**

Irwin W. Aronson
WILLIG, WILLIAMS AND DAVIDSON
Suite 301
212 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 221-1000

M. Patricia Smith
Catherine Ruckelshaus
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10004
(212) 285-3025

Sarah R. Schalman-Bergen
Michaela L. Wallin
Camille Fundora Rodriguez
Krysten Connon
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3053

Additional counsel on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

II. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Introduction6

 B. The PMWA Does Not Incorporate The PPA and *De Minimis* Doctrine
 10

 1. The FLSA Does Not Limit the Protections That May Be
 Established by State Law10

 2. The PMWA’s Definition of Hours Worked Does Not
 Incorporate the PPA and *De Minimis* Limitations.....13

 3. Courts Have Recognized that the PMWA Establishes More
 Expansive Protections for Workers Than the FLSA15

 4. Many Other States Have Declined to Read the PPA and *De
 Minimis* Restrictions into State Law16

 C. Imposing the PPA and *De Minimis* Doctrine Will Injure Workers and
 Is Inconsistent with the Public Policy Underlying the PMWA18

 1. Adoption of the PPA Would Allow Employers to Compel
 Uncompensated Work in a Wide Range of Already Low Paying
 Positions21

 2. The Federal *De Minimis* Defense Does Not Align with the
 Spirit of Pennsylvania Law25

 D. Maintaining the PMWA’s Independence from Federal Law Is Vital
 To Pennsylvania Workers and Employers27

III. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	7, 12, 13, 25
<i>Anderson v. State, Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 63 P.3d 134 (2003).....	16
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Commw., Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (2010)....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Commw., Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 958 A.2d (Pa. Commw. 2008)	14
<i>Bonds v. Gms Mine Repair & Maint.</i> , 2017 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 10622 (Pa. Com. Pl., Wash. Cty. Dec. 12, 2017)	12, 13, 15
<i>Borough of Beaver v. Liston</i> , 464 A. 2d 679 (Pa. Commw. 1983).....	14
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Sols., et al.</i> , 905 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Chevalier v. Gen. Nutrition Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 220 A.3d 1038 (Pa. 2019).....	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>Ciarelli v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 46 A3d 643 (Pa. 2012)	15
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. S243805, 2020 WL 727813 (Cal. Feb. 13, 2020).....	16
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	22
<i>In re Cargill Meat Sols. Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 368, 393 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	10, 12, 15, 23
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014).....	6, 21, 24
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , No. 13-cv-433, 2014 WL 3866627 (U.S.), Brief for Respondents (2014).....	23
<i>Irrera v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 331 A. 2d 705 (Pa. Super. 1974)	14
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Lugo v. Farmers Pride, Inc.</i> , 967 A.2d 963 (2009).....	13, 24

<i>McMillan v. Massachusetts Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty To Animals</i> , 140 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>McWreath v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 26 A. 3d 1251 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	13
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Aubry</i> , 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Parow v. Howard</i> , No. 021403A, 2003 WL 23163114 (Mass. Super. Nov. 12, 2003)	17
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 46 A.3d 643 (Pa. 2012)	15
<i>Smith v. Allegheny Tech., Inc.</i> , 754 Fed. Appx. 136 (2018).....	15, 24
<i>State of N.Y., et al. v. Scalia</i> , No. 20-cv-01689 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020).....	9, 28
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wash. 2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007).....	16
<i>Strohl v. Brite Adventure Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-259 RML, 2010 WL 3236778 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2010).....	17
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 421 P.3d 1111 (Cal. 2018).....	17, 20, 26

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S.A. § 1921	13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 218(a)	7, 10
29 U.S.C. § 259	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 251	7
43 P.S. § 333.101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.505(4).....	12

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(2).....	1
--------------------------	---

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 778	28
-----------------------	----

29 C.F.R. § 785.47	7, 12, 25
29 CFR § 541.4	11
34 Pa. Code §§ 231.1	12, 13, 24
76 Fed. Reg. 18850	28
84 Fed. Reg. 14043	28
85 Fed. Reg. 2820	25, 28
84 Fed. Reg. 59590	28
W. Va. Code § 21-5C-1(h).....	12

Other Authorities

2018 National Retail Security Survey, National Retail Federation, 5 (2018), <i>available at</i> https://nrf.com/research/national-retail-security-survey-2018	21
2019 National Retail Security Survey, National Retail Federation, 1 (2019), <i>available at</i> https://cdn.nrf.com/sites/default/files/2019-06/NRSS%202019.pdf 21	
Michelle Anderson, Wage Theft Could Cost \$32 Million Weekly for Pennsylvania’s Low-Wage Workers, Rewire News, May 3, 2016, <i>available at</i> https://rewire.news/article/2016/05/03/wage-theft-32-million-weekly-pennsylvania-low-wage-workers/	19
Annette Bernhardt et al., Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers, 22 (2009) 18, 19, 21	
Dep’t of Labor, The Social And Economic Effects of Wage Violations (2014), https://www.dol.gov/asp/evaluation/completed-studies/WageViolationsReportDecember2014.pdf	18
Will Evans, <i>Behind the Smiles: Amazon’s internal injury records expose the true toll of its relentless drive for speed</i> , The Center for Investigative Reporting, <i>available at</i> https://www.revealnews.org/article/behind-the-smiles/	22
Emily Guendelsberger, <i>I Worked at an Amazon Fulfilment Center; They Treat Workers Like Robots</i> , Time (July 18, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://time.com/5629233/amazon-warehouse-employee-treatment-robots/	22

Stephen and Sandra Sheller Center for Social Justice, Temple University Beasley School of Law, *Shortchanged: How Wage Theft Harms Pennsylvania’s Workers and Economy*, 16 (2015)..... 18, 19, 20

Brady Meixell and Ross Eisenbrey, Economic Policy Institute, *An Epidemic of Wage Theft Is Costing Workers Hundreds of Millions of Dollars a Year*, Issue Brief #385 (2014), *available at* <https://www.epi.org/publication/epidemic-wage-theft-costing-workers-hundreds> 18, 19, 20

Stephanie Richards, *Screening for Integrity: What's Missing from Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk*, 31 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 553, 553 (2016) 22, 24

Charles A. Sennewald and John H. Christman, *Retail Crime, Security, and Loss Prevention: An Encyclopedic Reference*, 302 (2008)21

Unfulfillment Centres: What Amazon Does to wages, *Economist* (Jan. 20, 2018), *available at* <https://www.economist.com/united-states/2018/01/20/what-amazon-does-to-wages>22

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., AI No. 2015-0128

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., AI No. 2016-0128

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., News Release No. 17-0807-NAT, Release No. 17-080727

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter, FLSA2019-6.....28

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letters, FLSA2018-1 – FLSA2018-1727
